

No. 17-6179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANI-KING OF OKLAHOMA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Oklahoma (No. CV-16-1133-W, Honorable Lee R. West)

SECRETARY OF LABOR'S OPENING BRIEF

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550
romhilt.dean@dol.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relevant FLSA Provisions	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	8
1. The Original Complaint	8
2. The Amended Complaint.....	11
3. Dismissal of the Amended Complaint	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE FLSA, AND THE DISTRICT COURT, WHICH FUNDAMENTALLY MISREAD THAT COMPLAINT, ERRED IN RULING OTHERWISE	19

A.	Contrary to the District Court’s Conclusion, the Amended Complaint Plainly States a Claim for Relief under the FLSA for the <i>Individuals</i> Performing Janitorial Work for Jani-King	20
B.	There Is No Basis for Reading the Amended Complaint as Seeking Relief under the FLSA for Any Corporate Entity or for Any Persons Other than Individuals	26
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WRONG TO IN ANY WAY SUGGEST THAT INDIVIDUALS ENGAGED BY AN EMPLOYER TO PERSONALLY PERFORM WORK FOR IT BUT REQUIRED BY THAT EMPLOYER TO FORM CORPORATE ENTITIES CANNOT BE THE EMPLOYER’S EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA.....	29
A.	The Economic Realities Determine Whether an Individual Is an Employee under the FLSA	30
B.	The Individual Janitorial Workers Can Be Jani-King’s Employees under the FLSA Even If Required to Form Corporate Entities to Perform the Work	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ATTACHMENTS	
	District Court’s June 9, 2017 Order Dismissing Amended Complaint	
	District Court’s June 9, 2017 Judgment	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 19
<u>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Constr. Co.</u> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998)	22-23, 31, 33
<u>Barlow v. C.R. England, Inc.</u> , 703 F.3d 497 (10th Cir. 2012)	28-29
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 15, 19
<u>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	2
<u>Dole v. Snell</u> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	31, 33
<u>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</u> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	31, 32, 37
<u>Henderson v. Inter-Chem Coal Co.</u> , 41 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1994)	22-23, 31, 33
<u>Khalik v. United Air Lines</u> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<u>McKissick v. Yuen</u> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010)	2
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</u> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	30
<u>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assoc., Inc.</u> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	35

	Page
 Cases--Continued:	
<u>Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.</u> , 697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983)	35
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</u> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	31, 32
<u>S.E.C. v. Shields</u> , 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)	18, 20, 24
<u>Safarian v. American DG Energy Inc.</u> , 622 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2015)	34, 38
<u>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</u> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	34
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Lauritzen</u> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	34-35
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	31, 33
<u>United States v. Rosenwasser</u> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	30
<u>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</u> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	35

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201, *et seq.*:

Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	30
Section 3(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	3, 20, 28, 30, 37
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	29
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 206(a)	3, 8
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)	3, 8
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a)	4
Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 211(c)	3, 8
Section 15(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(5).....	4
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	2

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 516.2.....	3
----------------------	---

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 4(a)(1)(B)	3
-----------------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 8(a)(2).....	19
Rule 12(b)(6)	8, 9, 12, 15, 18
Rule 12(b)(7)	8, 9, 12, 15

Other Authorities:

81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (1937).....	30
